Decision No. ___x{____

BEFORE 1HE RATILROAD COMNMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFOREIA

In the Matter of the Application of

BALDWIN PARK DOMESTIC WATER COMPANY

S.ii. Walker, Proprietor, for authori- App. No. 747
ty to Increase Rates and to Change ‘

Rules and Regulations.

Dsniel M. Hunsaker for Applicant
Gail ard Pence for Baldwin Park
Cahmber of Commerce.

GORDON, Commiesionerx:

OPINION

In this application Beldwin Park Domestic Weter Company,
which supplies weter to inhebitante of the wnincorporsted ter—
ritory of Baldwin Park in Los 4ngeles County, asks permission '
to raise the rates cherged its patrons for domestic water and
to alter its rules and regulations. The rates for domestic
water now in effect are: |

1.50 for 1,000 cu. ft. or less per month

«10 for each additiomal 100 cu. ft.
The rates which epplicant desires to put 'int_o- offect for domestic

water are:

2.50 for 1,000 ecu. ft. or less per month
«15 for each additional 100 cu. f£t.

No chenge was recuesated iIn the rate for irrigatip;i ‘nse\,‘which .

rate ig 2%¢ per hour inch.

The system which applicant is operating was comgtructed

in 1911, at which time & well wes drilled on the rench owned by

o v




Kr. Welker about ome and oxe-~fourth miles from the center of :
Beldwin Park. Applicant found that his well counld furnish more
water than he needed for his own ranch so he erected a 140,000
gallon steel taxk and instelled mains in order to serve the
district of Beldwin Perk. There are about 54 domestic consumers
- on the system, all of whom,, with ope exception, ﬁre netered.
Apvplicant submitted to the Commission an appraisemént
of its public wtility waeter property amounting tp‘$17;720;88."
The Commission's hydraulic engineering depértment élso nade &
veluation of these vroperties and found that the origiﬁai‘in-
vestment, ineluding overhead expenses, amounts to $19;9é6.00,
Deducting from this emount eccrued deprecistion of §1668.00,
the Commission’s engineering department determined fhat the pres—
ent\valﬁe of the envire public utility proverty of‘applicant_is
$18,458.00. This velme is slightly ‘;.m excess of that submitted
by epplicant. The difference is due chiefly to epplicent’s feil-
uwre to include in his estimete overhead expenses-prope&lyfchaige-{
gble 40 capitel account. |
The Commission's engineering department has estimated -

applicant's aprmel oPeféting expenses to be as f01loﬁs;

Office Expense T 10 ™ :180.00
Fuel o ﬁ 600.00
Olils, waste, eté. . . 38.00 -
Repairs to pump, englne etecs 87.00
Legel advice - 50.00
Taxes 112.00
$lm’ .

Superintendent at §i0 per month  $480.00
5

The operating expemse submitted by apﬁlicant~inc1ﬁdes
an item to compensate the services of one man devotingvhis en$ire
time to the care of this system. Upon investigation, however,
I find that it isfnot necessary for Mr. Welker to have one man
devote his entiré time to this service, but thet it will be on~
tirely sufficiont ,“ end that it has been the practice in the pést;




to have one maxr devote but helf of his time to the care of the
water system and the remeinder of his timé in enployment upon
Ir. Walker's rsnch. The saving which will result from ckharging
to tze water utility only one-kelf of the salary to be paid this
employee of Mxr. TWalker's congtitutes practically the entire dif-
fererce between the sggregate anmal operating.expense estimated‘
by this Commigsion's engineering department anmd thet submitted
by eprlicant.

The revenue received by the applicant for the year ending

September 1, 1913, was as follows:
From metered service 12 months $1,265.00
* flat rates, 12 » . 22.00
v  drrigetion iz ‘1,241.00
. Totel - “3Z,525.00

The Commission's engimeering department has estimated
gprlicant’s proper operating expense to amount to $1547.00. If
to this is sdded $879.00 as a proﬁer allowence for depreciation,
end $1290.66 which represents & 7 per cent return upon the’
valuation found by the Commission we have a sum of, approximate~
1y, $3700.00 which this property, when operated to full éapacity,'
- should return as emmual income. It is apparent, theréfore, that
some change must be made in gpplicant’s rates.

A3 at present corstructed however,applicant’s system_haé
the capacity to serve s mmeh greater emount of water then is now
being supplied. The system is more then adequete to supply pres-
ent needs end wes obviously consiructed with & view to the de~
velopment of the coumunity and the supply to an increasing nﬁﬁbér
of consumers as time continnes. .Baldwin.rark is é com~_
peratively new commnni€§ and will unquestionebly rapidly.develop-
and become more thickly settlea. For this reason T feel th&f

the present consumers of applicant's system showld not be cherged




with the bnrdén of returning to applicent a full retnrn'upon the

entire investment which sprlicant's system represents. While I
shall recommend sn increase in the exlsting x&fds; the rates 8o
fixed will not return to spplicant a full 7 per cenmt upon the
velustion found by the Commission.  As additional consumers
are supplied by spplicant, however, the smount of income will be
increased, so that while I feel that the'existing‘consumeré
sbould.not be required tc returz an adequaté‘reVénue upon the en-
tire investment I have no doubt that in the Very mear. future the
mumber of consumers will have go imeressed thet spplicant will
recelve an adegquate revemme upon the entire investment by charg- |
ing the rates fixed ir this proceeding. _I re99mmena-€hat-apr
plicant be allowed to put into effect‘fhe féilowing,rates'for
water supplied for domestic use: | | |
$1.50 per month minimum for 600 cu. £t. or less
0.15 nzer 100 cu.ft. for the mext 1,400 cu. ft.
0.10 per 100 cu.ft. for all excess above 2,000 cu.ft.

48 mentioned before, applicant has not requested an increase in
the present rate of 24¢ per miner's ineh foi water served for
irrigation use.- "This rate will, fhereforg, remainiunaltered.

Applicant has also asked for‘authority‘to change its
rules and regulstions. Im the decision of the Commission in
Case Fo. 423, Baldwin Park Chember of Commerce vs. Baldwin Park

Domestic Water Company, this Commission made an.orderrrequiring

Baldwin Park Domestic Water Company to install meters and service
donestic

comnections free of cost to xxx consumers under the conditions

nemed in that order, and also to abrogate the regulation requir-

ing consumers to sign a ten-year contract. These two regulations

are those cbncerning which most of the dispute has arisen. The

subject of these two regulations hes been settled in the aéoisionl

of the Commission in Case No. 423. I shall, accordingly, recome

—




mend no order establisking rules and regulatlons in the pfesent‘_
procecding except vhet I recommend that tke app_?_.j_.éﬁn‘a be reguired
to submit 4o the Commission for its approval‘witﬁiﬁ thirty (20)
daye from the date of this order & sed of rules &nd regulations
congistent with the rates estaﬁlished in this proceeding and with
+the order of the Commission made in Csse No. 423.

I submit the following form of order:

CRDER

| BAEDVIN PARK DOMESTIC WATER COMPANY heving apolied to
+this Commissiom for authority to incresse its rates snd to es-
teblish rew rules and regulations goverring the service bf water.
in 3eldwin Perk, Los Angeles County, Celifornie, emd & public
rearing heving been held tzereon,

TEE COMILISSION EXREBY TINDS AS A-EACT_thatrthe\follQWing
are just end reasonsble rates for appliéant to charge for the
supply of water for domestic use in Beldwin Park:

$1.50 per wmorth minimmm for 600 cubic feet or less.

0.15 per 100 cu. f£t. for the next 1,400 cubic feet.
0.10 per 100 cu. f£t. for all excess sbove 2,000
cubic feet.

AND AZPIICANT IS EEREBY AUQHORIZED to put into effe¢f;
on and after October 1, 191¢, the retes above mentioned for fhe
supply of water for domestic use‘in Beldwin Perk. |

Im IS FURTEER OSDERED thatwithin thirty (30) deye from
tne sate of this order applicant submit for the spprovel of ,tiﬁs
Commission a set of rules and regulations governing the surply
of water used iv Bal@win Perk, which rules shéll be consistent with

the rates fixed herein and.the order of this Commission made on

the 37\6/7’{ day of September, 1914, in Case No. 423, Baldwin Park

r

_5—




Chenber of Commerce v. Baldwin Park Domestlic Water Company.

The foregoing opinlion and order are hereby approved
and ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Railroad
Commission of the State of Califormia.

Deted at Sen Frencisco, California, this Eﬁz%'day |
of September, 1914. |

- Commisslonerss




